SATURDAY

Rule 2.118

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Company number

Leaf CDM Limited (formerly Leach 03069336
Rhodes Walker CDM Linmited)

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
3038 of 2008

We James Robert Tucker
KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom

Richard John Hill
KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom

having been appointed Admnistrators of Leaf CDM Limuted (formerly Leach Rhodes Walker CDM Limited)
KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square London EC4Y 38BB

on 14 April 2008 by the company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedute Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

f

J/TML/L(&/

Dated

Joint Administrator
30 March 2010

Contact Details

You do not have (o give any contact information in

the box opposite but tf you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contacl you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible o
researchers of the public record

Tom Chuter
KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom

DX Number DX 38050 Blackfriars

Tel +44 2073118667
DX Exchange

T

03/04/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE




RESTRUCTURING

Certain dormant subsidiaries of Erinaceous
Group Plc - in administrati@l

Final progress report

30 March 2010

ADVISORY

AUDIT = TAX » ADVISORY




Disclaimer

Thts Progress Report has been prepared by James Robert Tucker, Richard James Philpott and Richard John Hill the Adrministrators of 33 dormant
subsidiaries of Eninaceous Group Pl in admimistration, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as
amended) to provide creditors with a final report of the administrations, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be rehed upon by any other person,
or for any other purpose, or In any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemptation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to be used, to inform any Investment decision in relation to the
debt of or any financial interest in these entities

Any estmated outcomes for creditors included m this Report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than under rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
does so at their own rnisk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liabtlity in
respect of this Report

The Administrators act as agents for these dormant subsidianes of Ennaceous Group Ple in administration and contract without personal liability  The
appointments of the Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability to any person In respect of this Report or the conduct of the administrations

® 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG internabonal a Swiss cooperative Al
nghts rasarved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative



Glossary of terms

Dormant subsidiaries Admimistrators
Alexander Millar Kitching Limited

Balancegrove Homes Limited

CPM Lettings Limited

Dunlop Heywood Lorenz Executive Board Limited The Group
Dunlop Heywood Residential Limited

Deacon Insurance Services (Holdings) Limited

Entente Consulting Limited

Entente Group Limited

EP2 Management Resources Limiied

Francis Graves Limited

GOS Worldwide Limited

Graves Holdings Limited

Harman Healy Limited

Haywards Property Services (WMS Haywards) Limited
Haywards Property Services (Kennedy Haywards) Limited
Interior Furmniture Services Limited

JSSP Limited

Lea Valley Business Centres Limited

Mainguild Limited

Millar Kitching Management (Bloomsbury)} Limited

Millar Kitching Management {Services) Limited

Millar Kitching Management Limited

Millar Kitching Limited

Mornison Street Management Limited

Painter Salter Limited

Taskfine Management Limited

The Hanover Park Group Limited

John Nolan Associates Limred

Leaf COM Limited (formerly Leach Rhodes Walker CDM Limited)
Leaf One Limited ({formerly Leach Rhodes Walker Limited)
Leaf ID Limited (formerly LRW Intenor Design Limited)
Leaf Mesh Limited formerly Mesh Media Limited
Monaghans Holdings Limited

EG Pic

Banks

James Robert Tucker, Richard James Philpott and
Richard John Hill

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Erinaceous Group Plc and its subsidaries

Ennaceous Group Plc

HBoS, Lloyds TSB and HSBC {secured by a debenture
dated 26 July 2006}

© 2010 KPMG LLP & UK Limited Lability partnershup and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG international a Swiss cooperative All 2
rghts reservad KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative



Contents

Page
Executive summary 4
Simplified Group structure 5
Progress and outcome of the administrations 5]
Cost of administrations 7
Comments on Appendices 8
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs
3 Statement of Proposals

% ® 2010 KPMG LLP a UK _.__.s__mﬂu __|a_u_5< partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member hirms aflbated with KPMG international @ Swiss cooperative All

nghts raserved KPMG and tha KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cocperative



Executive summary

The dormant substdiaries were part of a group of 125 companies The parent company, Ennaceous Group Plc and 71 of its subsidiaries went into
administration on 14 Apnl 2008 Due to the complexity of the Group's atfairs, 1t was necessary for the directors to seek admmistration appointments over
a large number of dormant companies, as well as the trading entities

This report 1s prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and relates only to the dormant subsiciaries  The administrators have
previously 1ssued three progress reports covering the adminstrations of Group companies as a whole from 14 Apnl 2008 to 13 October 2009

The Administrators' Statement of Proposals was approved on 19 July 2008, (see Appendix 3 - Statement of Proposals) On 3 Apnl 2009 a Court Order
was obtained which extended the peniod of admiristration of the dormant subsidiaries unttl 13 Apnl 2010

During the penod of administration the Adrministrators have investigated the affairs of these dormant subsidianies and have established that they held no
beneficial interests for themselves or the Group as a whole Hence there 1s no benefit or statutory basts for these administrations to continue

There have been no receipts and payments relating to any of the dormant subsidianes, hence a receipts and payments account 1s not attached
Tax clearance from HM Revenue & Customs has been obtained to close these administrations

On the filng of this report, together with a Form 2 35B with the Registrar of Companies, the administrations of these companies will end and dissolution
will follow three months thereafter

© 2010 KPMG LLP 8 UK Lirnited hability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of indspendent member firms affiliated with KPMG international a Swiss cooporative Al
nghts raserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative



Simplified Group structure

Simpiified Group structure as at 14 April 2008

[

Duniop Haywards ,
mited

Rasident

' 7 Erinaceous
Commarcial

Lemited _ —

. I

I

ISGO Limrted {in
run-off)

99 6%

Limited (Malta}

599%

EG [(Europs)

Fi

-

. Propgen '
' Insurance
r.q.ann :&u_nn_ -

] R ]
L mq_:wneocw . Ernnaceous Property
Proparty Services ' nsurance ! Services Limitad
Services Ltd
_ - — _ — - -
o ’ o |_
HLR Holdings |
' Limirted 1
S —
_ 49%
L T
v Hanover Park , , Lumley Holdings 1! wﬂon_wn_n‘_:ﬂw“
Services plc ' Limited (Guernsey) anagome
! Limited

. Edward Lumley “

{Finance} Limcted
3

L - -

Hertford Company
Secretaries
Limited

Key Insurance businesses
B Invoived in Fawroaks
Invoived 1n Shoreham

a Non-trading entity

Source

e

Johnson
Cooper Limited

-— [

CPM Asset !
Letsure
Management
L Services Limited
Limited
- - .

' Letsure Limited
. =

@ Main divisional trading entities
W Authorised to conduct financial services business

B Rasidential Manag t b

» Repairs business

Management and KPMG LLP analysis

.

EMS

Fairoaks Airport

Ltd

——— |
GOS Worldwide Monaghans “ Consultancy
bimnted ' Holdings Limited ' Sarvices {lreland)
e A A umited.
Erinaceous .m:Lnnm.ﬂ:.w L}
Burbank Holdings Property 4 Commercial !

Maintenance
Limited

SA {Luxernbourg)

Services Limited |

\ R 1.3?-!
| Ernnaceous g" . Kenn Contract '
Consultancy ' Managemernt

Limted

Sarvices Limited |

e There were approximately 125 companies in the Group and
the principal trading entities are shown in the above chart

i

-

© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited hability partnership and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG internauonal a Swiss cooperatve All

nghts reserved KPMG and the kPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative




Progress and outcome of the administrations

® As the dormant subsidianes had no property to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators were not required to convene a creditors
' meeting unless, as set out In the Statement of Proposals, one was requested by creditors  No such meeting was requested As a result, in accordance
with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Statement of Proposals as circulated was deemed approved on 19 July 2008

® The Administrators have undertaken a thorough review and investigation into whether any of the dormant subsidianes held any beneficial interest or its
| affairs impacted on other companies in the Group No such interest or matter has been identified

® There have been no receipts and payments

& The Administrators requested and abtained clearance from HM Revenue & Customs that the administrations of the dormant subsidiaries may be
conciuded and that each should proceed to dissolution

% @ 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Lirmited hatilty partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG international a Swiss sooperative All
nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logoe are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative



Costs of administrations

Costs of administrations
¢ The Administrators’ time costs for the whole period of the administrations to 12 March 2010 are attached to this report (see Appendix 2)
® The Administrators’ remuneration relating to these entities has been agreed with the Banks

% & 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited hability partnership and a8 member firm of the KPMG network of indepandent mamber furns atfilated with KPMG intarnatignal a Swiss cooperative All
nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registared trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooparative



Comments on Appendices

.

'

Appendix 1 Statutory information

® In accordance with Insolvency Rule 2 47, the prescribed statutory information for the dormant cormpanies 1s provided

Appendix 2 Analysis of Administrators’ time costs

& Schedules detaling the Administrators’ time costs to 12 March 2010 are included n this report

Appendix 3 Statement of Proposals

® The Administrators’ proposals as set out In thewr report prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of the Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

@ 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited hability parinerstup and a membar firm of the KPMG network of indepgndent mamber firms atfihated with KPMG international a Swiss cooperative All
rights reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG intamaticnal a Swiss cooperative



Appendix 1

Statutory information

© 2009 KPMG LLP a UK Limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KFMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG internanonal 8 Swiss cooparatve All
nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative



Appendix 1

Statutory information

Company name

Alexander Millar Kitching Limited

Balancegrove Homes Limited

Duniop Heywoed Lorenz Executive Board Limited

Company number e 4937795 1638228 4203468

Date of incorporation e 20 October 2003 27 May 1982 23 Agnil 2001

Registered office » B Sabsbury Square, Lendon, EC4Y 8BB 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y BBB 8 Salisbury Square, Londen ECAY BBB

Trading names

Court ®  High Court of Justice High Court of Justice High Court of Justice

Court reference *  3086/08 3064/08 3090/08

EU regulatton &  Main proceedings Main proceedings Main proceedings

Admimstrators e Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott Jirn Tucker and Richard Philpott Jim Tueker and Richard Philpott

Date of appointment * 14 Apnt 2008 14 April 2008 14 Apnl 2008

Appointor ®  Directors Directors Directors

Para 100{2} staternent a  All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint
Administrators are 1o be exercised by all or any one or more Administrators are to be exercised by all or any cne or more Admimstrators are to be exercised by all or any ane or more
of the persons for the tme baing helding that office of the persons for the ume being holding that office of the persons for the time being holding that offica

Directors s NDaws D Lavelle NP Dawis

{No shares in tha Companies other

than EG plc are held by the e Dlavelle D Lavelle

Directors)

Secrotary ® RS Johnson JMS Bellis JMS Beliis

(No shares 1n the Companies are

held by the Secretary)

© 2030 KPMG LLP a UK Limited kability partnership and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of indepsndent membar firms affiiatea with KPMG internationat a Swiss cooperative All

nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG loge are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative

10




Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Company name

Dunlop Heywood Residential Limited

Entente Consulting Li

Entente Group Limited

Company number

4406008

4755906

4755903

Date of incorporation

28 March 2002

07 May 2003

07 May 2003

Registered office

8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y BBB

8 Salisbury Square London EC4Y 8BB

8 Salishury Square, London, EC4Y 888

Trading names

Court

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

Court referance

3109/08

3087/08

3115/2008

EL! ragulstion

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceadings

Administrators

Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

Date of appointment

14 Apnl 2008

14 Aprd 2008

14 Apni 2008

Appointor

Directors

Directors

Cirectors

Para 100(2) statemant

All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint
Adrministrators are to be exercised by &li or any ane or more
of the persons for the ume being holding that office

All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint
Administrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more
of the persons for the time being holding that office

All functions or acts to be carried out by the Joint
Administrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more
of the persons for the ume being holding that office

nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo 2re registered trademarks of KPMG international a Swiss cooperative

Directors N Dawvis D Lavelle D Lavelle
{No shares in the Companies other
than EG plc are held by the D Lavelle
Directors)
Secretary JMS Ballis JMS Bellis RS Johnson JMS Bellis, RS Johnson
{No shares in the Companias are
held by the Secretary}
© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited hatulity partnership and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG internations! a Swiss cooperative All 11




Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Company name

EP2 Management Rescurces Limited

Francis Graves Limited

Graves Holdings Limitad

[No shares in the Companies are
held by the Secretary]

Company number 4984641 ® 1410842 3393444

Date of incorporation 04 December 2003 ® 22 January 1979 26 June 1997

Registered office 8 Salisbury Square Londen ECAY BBB & 8 Sahsbury Square London, ECAY BBB 8 Salsbury Square London ECAY 8BB

Trading names

Court High Court of Justice »  High Court of Justice High Court of Justice

Court reference 3102/08 e 3047408 3080/08

EU ragulation Main proceedings ®  Man proceedings Main proceedings

Adnministrators Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott ®  Jim Tucker and Richard Philpatt Jim Tucker and Richard Phipott

Dateo of eppointment 14 Apnl 2008 ® 14 Apry 2008 14 Apnl 2008

Appointor Directors &  Directors Directors

Para 100(2) statement All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint e  All functions or acts to be carnied out by the Joint All functions or acts to be carned out by the Jaint
Administrators are te be exercised by all or any one or mare Administrators are 10 be exercised by all or any one or more Administraters are to be exercised by all or any one or mare
of the persons for the time being holding that office of the persons for the time being holding shat office of the persons for the tme being holding that office

Directors N Cuckson e Dlavelle D Lavelle

{No shares in the Companies other D Lavell

than EG plc are held by the velle

Directors)

Secretary JMS Bellis, RS Johnson ® JMSBells JMS Bellis

@ 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited hability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG internanonal a Swiss cooperativa All

nghts resarved KPMG and tha KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative

12




Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Company namg

Haywards Property Services {Kennedy Haywards) Limited

Haywards Property Services (WMS Haywards) Limited

JSSP Limited

Company number 2579250 3820980 & 4237439

Date of incorporation 1 February 1991 6 August 1999 & 19June 200

Registered office 8 Sahshury Square London ECAY 8BB 8 Salisbury Square London, ECAY 8BB & 8 Sahsbury Sguare London EC4Y 8BB

Trading names

Court High Court of Justice High Court of Justice o High Court of Justice

Court reference 3043/08 3084408 & 3054/08

EU regulation Main proceedings Main proceedings ®  Man procesdings

Administrators Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott ¢ Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

Date of appointment 14 Apnit 2008 14 Apnl 2008 & 14 Apnl 2008

Appointor Directors Directors s Directors

Para 100(2} statement All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint All functions or acts to be carned out by the Jont &  Alifunctions or acts to be carned out by the Jomt
Admiristrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more Administrators are to be exercised by all or any ong or mare Administrators are to be exarcised by all or any ona ar more
of the persons for the ime beng holding that office of the persons for the ume being holding that office of the persons for the tme being holding that office

Directors D Lavelle H McGeever ®  HMcGeever

{No shares in the Companies other

than EG plc are held by the K Hackney * Dlavelle

Directors) D Lavelle

Secretary JMS Bellis RS Johnson JMS Bellis s JMS Bells

{No shares in the Companies are

held by the Secretary)

© 2010 KPMG LLP a UX Limited hatiity partnership gnd a membar firm of the KPMG netwark of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG international a Swiss cocperative All

nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG loge are registered tradermarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative

13




ymumma_x 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Company name

Lea Valley Business Centres Limited

Millar Kitching Limited

Millar Kitching Management [Bloomsbury) L

Company number 4216987 2597396 e 2987437

Date of incorporation 15 May 2001 2 Aprid 1991 ® 7 MNovember 1994

Registered office 8 Salisbury Square, London, ECAY 8BB 8 Sahsbury Square London EC4Y 8BB & B Salsbury Square London ECAY 8BB

Trading names

Court High Court of Justice High Court of Justice & High Court of Justice

Court reference 3229108 3156/08 s 305108

EU ragulation Main procesdings Main proceedings & Mamn proceedings

Administrators Jim Tucker and Richard Phitpott Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott ® Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

{ate of appointmaent 14 Apnl 2008 14 Apnl 2008 s 14 Apnl 2008

Appointor Directors Directors e Diractors

Para 100{2) statement Ali functions er acts to be carned out by the Joint All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint s All functions or acts to be carnaed out by the Joint
Admurustrators are to be exercised by all or any one er more Admin:strators are 10 be exercised by all or any one or more Admimistrators are 10 be exarcisad by all or any one or more
of the persons for the time being holding that office of tha persons for the time being holding that office of the persens for the time being holding that office

Directors C Lavelle N Davis e NDavs

{No shares tn the Compnanies other

than EG pc are held by tha N Davis D Lavelle * Dlavele

Directors)

Secretary JMS Bellis, RS Johnson JMS Bellis RS Johnson e JMSBellis RS Johnson

{No shares in the Companies are

held by the Secretary)

hcoiscy

@ 2010 KPMG LLP 8 UK Limited liabdity partnership and 8 member firm of the KPMG agtwork of independent member iirms affikated with KPMG international, 8 Swiss cooparative All

nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registared trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss coaperative

14



yobm:a_x 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Company name

Company number

Miltar Kitching Management {Services) Limited

3221801

Millar Kitching Management Limited

2657068

Painter Salter Limited

3258939

Date of incorporation

09 July 1996

24 Qctober 1991

07 October 1996

Registared office

8 Salisbury Square London EC4Y 8BB

8 Salisbury Square London ECAY BBB

8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Trading names

Court

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

High Court of Justice

Court referance

3067/08

3070/08

3228/08

EU ragulation

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Main proceedings

Admenistrators

Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

Date of appointment

14 Apni 2008

14 Apnt 2008

14 Aprd 2008

Appointor

Drrectors

Directors

Directors

Para 100(2) statement

All functions or acts to be carned out by the Jont
Administrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more
of the persons {or the ume being holding that office

All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint
Administrators are to be exercised by all or any one or mare
of the persons for the tme being holding that office

All functions or &cts to be carmed out by the Joint
Admunistrators are to be exercised by all or any ong or more
of the persons for the me being holding that office

{No shares in the Companies are
held by the Secretary)

“u__,._qon»_.o; he G h N Dawvis NP Davis N Davis

o shares in the Compames other

than EG plc are held by the D Lavelle D Lavelie D Lavelle
Directars)

Secretary JMS Bellis RS Johnson JMS Bellis RS Johnsen JMS Bellis

© 200 KPMG LLP a UK Limited hability partnerstup andg a mamber firm of the KPMG natwork of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG international a Swiss cooperative All

nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG loge are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative

15




Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Company name

Taskfine Management Li

Harman Healy Limited

Mainguild Limited

Company number e 2522711 2977186 2008113

Date of ncorparation ¢ 16 July 1990 10 October 1554 11 Apni 1988

Registered office & B Salishury Square, London, ECAY 8BB 8 Salisbury Square London, EC4Y 8BB 8 Salisbury Square London ECAY 8BB

Trading names

Court o High Court of Justice High Court of Justice High Court of Justice

Court reference e 3032/08 3119/2008 3036/08

EU regulation e Main proceedings Main proceedings Main proceedings

Administrators e Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

Date of apposntment e 14 April 2008 14 Apn! 2008 14 Apnl 2008

Appointor e Directors Directors Directors

Para 100(2) statement & Al functions or acts 10 be carned out by the Joint All funcuons or acts to be carned out by the Joint Al functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint
Adrinistrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more Admunistrators are to be exercised by all or any one or mere Adrmmstrators are to be exercised by ali or any one or more
of the persens for the me being holding that office of the persans for the time being holding that office of the persons for the time being holding that office

Directors & NPDavis NP Davis NP Davis

(Mo shares in the Companies other D Lavell

then EG plc are held by the . avele

Directors)

Secretary s JMS Bellis JMS Bellis, RS Johnson JMS Bellis RS Johnson

{No shares in the Companses are

held by the Secretary)

© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited Jatwlity partnershup and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms aftiiated with KPMG international a Swiss cooperative All

nghts resarved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered tradermarks of KPMG International a Swass cooperative

16



Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Company name

CPM Lettings Limited

Interior Furniture Services Limited

Morsrison Street Management Limited

{No shares inthe Companies are
hetd by the Secretary}

Company number e 5125388 3774511 ®  40B1262

Date of ncorporation s 11 May 2004 20 May 19998 s 02 October 2000

Reg:stered office ® B Salsbury Sguare London ECAY 8BB 8 Salisbury Square Lendon, EC4Y 8BB e B Salisbury Square London EC4Y 8BB

Trading names

Court o High Court of Justice High Court of Justice o High Court of Justce

Court reference s 3112/08 3126/08 s 3129/08

EU regulation &  Main proceedings Main proceedings &  Main proceedings

Admimistrators o  Jim Tucker and Richard Phitpott Jim Tucker and Richard Philpoit e Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

Date of appointment e 14 April 2008 14 Apnl 2008 e 14 Apnl 2008

Appointor o Directors Directors e  Directors

Para 100{2) ststement e All functions or acts 1o be carned out by the Joint All functions or acts to be carried out by the Joint s Allfunctions or acts to be carned out hy the Joint
Administrators are (o be exercised by all or any one or more Administrators are to be exercised by all or any one or mate Administrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more
of the persons for the time being holding that office of the persons for the bme being holding that office of the persons for the tme being holding that office

Directors ¢ Dlavelle L Lavelle e CPM Asset Management Ltd

"ﬂ”:ummqwﬂn_”-»orﬂ%“ﬁ.w ”n”.u ather e  Ennaceous Property Limited e Dlavelle

Directors)

Secretary e JMS Bells JMS Bellis RS Jehnson & UMS Bellis

@ 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited hability partnership and a mamber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affikated with KPMG internauonal a Swiss cooperative All

nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG loqo are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative

17



Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Company name

The Hanover Park Group Limited

John Nolan Associates Limited

Leach Rhodes Walker CDM Limited

{No shares in the Companies are
held by the Secretary}

Company number 2339099 2785304 ® 3069336

Date of incorporation 25 January 1989 01 February 1993 e 16June 1895

Regtstered office 8 Salsbury Square, London, EC4Y 888 8 Salisbury Square London EC4Y 8BB e B Salisbury Square London ECAY 8BB

Trading names

Court High Court of Justice High Court of Justice ®  High Court of Justice

Court roforence 3097/08 3088/08 s 3038/08

EU regulation Main proceedings Main proceedings e Main proceedings

Administrators Jim Tucker and Richard Phitpott Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott e Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

Date of appointment 14 Apnl 2008 14 Apnil 2008 e 14 Apnl 2008

Appointor Directors Directors o  Directors

Para 100{2) statemaent All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint All functions or acts ta be carried out by the Jont ® Al functiens ar acts to be carned out by the Joint
Administrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more Administrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more Adrmirustrators are to be exercised by all or any one or maore
of the persons for the time being holding that oifice of the persons foar the hme being holding that office of tha persons for the tima being holding that olfice

Directors D Lavelle NP Davis e Dlavelle

{No shares in the Compamnies other

than EG plc are held by the

Directors)

Secratary JMS Bellis RS Johnson JMS Bellis RS Johnson ® JMS Bellis RS Johnson

© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited liabiity partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG internaticnal a Swiss cocparauve All

rights reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are reqistered trademarks of KPMG International B Swiss cooperative

18




Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Company name

Leach Rhodes Watker Limited

LRW Interior Design Limited

Mesh Media Limited

nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG international a Swiss cooparative

Company number e 687340 2248107 e 5293320

Date of incorporation ® 29 March 2008 e 26 Apnl 1988 ® 22 November 2004

Registered office ® B Salsbury Square London EC4Y 8BB ® 8 Salsbury Square London, ECAY BBB ® 8 Salsbury Square, London, ECAY BBB

Trading names

Court ®  High Court of Jusiice ®  High Court of Justice #  High Court of Justice

Court refarence * 3103/08 s 3040/08 + 3085/08

EU regulation & Man proceedings & Main praceedings ®  Main proceedings

Administrators ® Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott & Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott #  im Tucker and Richard Philpott

Date of appointmant e 14 Aprl 2008 e 14 Apn! 2008 ® 14 Apnl 2008

Appontor s Diectors ¢ Directors ® Duectors

Para 100(2} statement ® Al functions gr acts to be carnied out by the Joint ® All functions or acts 0 be carned out by the Joint » Al functions or acts 10 be carnied out by the Joint
Adrunistrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more Administrators are 10 he exgrcised by alt or any one or morg Administrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more
of the persons for the tme being holding that office of the persons for the bme being holding that office of the persons for the time being holding that office

Directors ® NP Dawis e D lavelle o D Lavelle

{No shares in the Companies other e D Lavel

than EG pic are held by the velle

Directors}

Secretary e JMS Bellis, RS Johnsan e JMS Bellis, RS Johnson e JMS Belis RS Johnson

{No shares n the Companies are

held by the Secretary)

% © 2010 KPMG LLP 8 UK Limited habiity pantnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent membar firms aftiiated with KPMG international a Swiss cooperative All 19




Appendix 1

Statutory information (cont.)

Company name

Monaghans Holdings Limited

Deacon Insurance Services (Holdings) Limited

GOS Worldwide Limited

Company number e 4213370 2396152 & 5102009

Date of incorporation * 9 May 2001 11 May 1998 & 14 Apnl 2004

Rewistered office e 8 Sabshury Sguare London EC4Y 8BB 8 Salisbury Square London ECAY 8BB ® 8 Sabsbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB

Trading names

Court o High Court of Justice High Court of Justice ¢  High Court of Justice

Court reference « 313108 3099/08 s 3122/08

EU regulstion ¢  Mam proceedings Main proceedings & Main proceedings

Admimstrators ®  Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott ¢ Jim Tucker and Richard Philpott

Date of appointment e 14 Apnl 2008 14 Apnl 2008 & 14 Apnl 2008

Appointor s Directors Directors ¢ Diectors

Para 100(2) statement e All{unctions or acts 10 be carned out by the Jont All functions or acts to be carned out by the Joint e Al functions or acts to be carried out by the Joint
Administrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more Administrators are to be exercised by all or any one or more Administrators are 10 be exercised by all or any one or more
of the persons for the ume baing holding that office of the persons for the time being holding that offica of the parsons for the tme being holding that office

Directors 8 NP Dawis NP Davis e NPDaws

[No shares in the Companies other s [ Lavell

than EG plc are held by the avelle

Directors)

Secretary ®  JMS Bellis RS Johnson JMS Bellis RS Johnison e JMS Belis RS Johnson

{No shares in the Companies are

held by the Secretary}

© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limitec hability partnership and a8 member firm of the KPMG natwork of indapendent mamber firms affilated with KPMG international 2 Swiss cooparative All

nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG 1ogo are registerad trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooparative

20



Appendix 2

Analysis of administrators’ time costs

© 2009 KPMG LLP & UK Limited hability partnerstup and a member firm of the KPMG network of ndepsndent member firms affilated with KPMG internanonal a Swiss cooperative All
nights reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International & Swiss cooperative

21




yuumaa.x 2

Analysis of administrators’ time costs

Alexander Millar Kitching Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Balancegrove Homes Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Source Jont admunestratons records

CPM Lettings Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Deacon Insurance Services (Holdings) Limited — 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

b_iqmmn_ .p.;z.e.a.wH

Partner/ Total Time _..2._.._5 Partner/ Total Time _..o:.._<_

Director Manager Admunistrator Support  hours cost () rate Director Manager Administrator Support  hours cost {£) rate

Statutory and compliance - 14 49 15 78 16810 f£215 m__ wmaesz and compliance - 18 68 15 101 22140 £219 B_

Creditors and ¢laims o2 14 - 16 3830 22083 .Qma:oa and claims - 02 14 g2 18 3730 £207 NN‘

Employees 03 - 03 1020 £340 o& _m:..u_o<mmu - 03 - - 03 1020 £340 oc_

Directors - 01 16 - 17 4820 £270 oon Directors - 01 02 - 03 950 £31667)

lAsset reahsation 03 - 03 1290  £43000  [Totzlin perod - - . - 125 27840 (22272
[Total in period - 117 2,7240 £232 m.mu Source Joint admimstrators’ records

Average ><03n3

Partner/ Total Time socq{_ Partner/ Tatal Time ro:_._ﬂ_

Director Manager Admimistrator Support  hours cost {£) rate Director Manager Administrator  Support  hours cost (£} rate

Statutory and compliance - 18 61 10 85 20285 £22792 Statutory and cormpliance - 10 18 05 33 8620 281 m__

Creditors and claims - 01 03 04 08 1410 £176 va_ _n_.mn:oa and claims - 0z 1M 02 15 3160 £210 m%_

Employees - 03 - 03 1020 £340 oa_ Directars - 01 Qi - 02 690 £345 00

Directors - 01 01 - 02 690 £34000 (Totaln period - - 50 12470  £24340
M,_.Em_ in period - - - 102 23405 £229 nm Source Joint admitustrators’ recards

Source Joirt administrators records

Dusnilop Heywood Lorenz Executive Board Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Dunlop Heywood Residential Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

4 Average

Partner/ Tatal Time _.a:_._e,_ Partner/ Total Time hourl i

Director Manager Admsnistrator Support  hours cost (£) rate Director Manager Admunistrator  Support  hours cost (f) rate

_Omm:_m::m - 17 17 3520 £207 om_ m_nmm:_mzsm - - 03 03 800 £200 oo“

Statutory and compliance - 17 58 06 81 18960 £234 ow_ _wB::o:\ and compliance - 17 61 06 84 1,9530 £232 50

_D.ma:ca and claims - 02 04 06 1830 £271 mw_ Creditors and claims - 07 03 - 10 3890 £359 00

Employees - 09 15 - 24 6180 E£257 mo_ ﬁmau_of.mmm - 75 24 99 32030 £323 54

Directors - 01 01 - 02 690 £3450G Dwectors - 01 01 - 02 690 £345 00,

[Total In penod - 130 30980 £238 u__ j.oS_ in pernod - 198 56440 £28505
Source Jomnt adrministrators records Source Jormnt adrminustrators records

icbizc

nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo ase registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative

® 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited hability partnershup and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG internaticnal a Swiss cooperative All

22




\.pUUo:a_x 2

Analysis of administrators’ time costs (cont.)

Entente Consulting Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Entente Group Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Average,

Partner/ Total Time hourly| Partner/ Total Time hourl |

Director Manager Admunistrator Support hours cost (£) rote Director Manager Admimstrator Support  hours cost (£) rate
Kashiening - 44 - - 44 15400 £350 00 WSESQ and compliance - 17 79 21 117 24350 £208 Gm
Statutory and compliance - 17 57 16 30 19670 F£21856 Creditors and claims - 02 07 09 18 3100 E172 wm_
Creditors and claims - 02 27 05 34 6500 E£19118 |Employees - 04 05 - 09 236 0 £262 22
Employees - 04 08 - 12 2880 E£240000 Directors - 01 01 - 0?2 690 34500
Directors - 01 02 . 03 950 £31667 Total in penod - - - - 14 6 3,050 0 £208 90
iTotal in penod - - - - 183 45400 £24809 Source Joinr adminstrators’ records
Source Jownt administrators records

EP2 Management Resources Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Francis Graves Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

b:oEaJ
Partner/ Total Time _._o_:_<_ Partner/ Total Tima hourly,
Director Manager Admumstrator Support hours cost (£} ratel Director Manager Admunistrator Support  hours cost (€] rate
Statutory and compliance . 17 80 17 114 24240 £21263 _mau_o,amm - 04 - - 04 1360  £340 00
_Qma:c.m and claims - 02 02 - 04 1260 E3N2 mnh Statutory and complance - 17 79 10 106 23250 f£21934
mm:.u_o,__.mmw - 03 - - 03 1020 €340 0 . "ﬁ—ma;oa and clarms - 02 42 " 55 9990 £18164
Dhrectors - 01 g1 - 02 690 34500 Directors - 01 01 - 02 690  £345 00
[otal in period - - - - 12 3 27200 £223 14 _,»mmm Realisation - 590 - - 50 17000 £340 00
Source Jomnt adrmimistrators records _q.o»m_ in pariod - - - - 217 65,2290 £240 97,
Source Joint administrators records

GOS Worldwide Limited — 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Graves Holdings Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Averag

Partner/ Total Time hourly| Partner/ Total Tima hourl |

Director Manager Admnistrator Support  hours cost (E) rate| Director Manager Admwmistrator Support hours cost (£} rate
__mBn_o<mmm - 03 - - 03 1020 £34000, [Employees - 03 - - 03 1020 £34000
Statutory and compliance - V7 52 06 75 17820 E237600 Statutory and compliance - 17 77 06 100 2,2470 £224 70
mn.mn_;ca and claims . 02 02 - 04 1240 £310 00 "Qm%oa and claims - 02 01 - 03 1050 £35000
Directors - 01 - - 01 430 £430000 Directors - 01 - - 01 430  £430 00
iTotal 1n period - - - - 83 20510 £24711 (Totalin period - - - - 107 24970 £23336
Source Joint administrators records Source Jont administrators’ records

hcoisc

© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Linited liabiity partnership and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of indepandent member firms affibated with KPMG international a Swiss cooperative All
nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are regstered tradematks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative

23




Appendix 2

Analysis of administrators’ time costs (cont.)

The Hanover Park Group Limited 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

><m_.wmm"

Harman Healy Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Partner/ Total Time _..o_:j Partner/ Total Time hourly

Director Manager Admumistrator Support hours cost (£) rate Director Manager Administrator Support hours cost [£} 33_
ﬁmau_%mmw - 04 . - 04 1360 £34000 _mgu,@mmm - 04 - - 04 1360 £340 8_
vm»w::oz and compliance - 04 44 07 55 1,0820 £196 Hw“ _wSEEE and comgpliance - 16 64 06 86 20070 £233 uum
Commuttees - 01 - - 01 460  £460 cJ Creditors and claims - 02 21 - 23 4860 £211 uom
“Qma:o.m and claims - - 01 - o1 200 £200 cow Dhrectors - 01 01 - 02 690 £34500
{Directors - - 01 - 01 260 €260 00 (Total n period - - - - 115 26980 £23461
[Total in peniod - - - - 62 13100 £21 N& Source Jomnt admimistrators records
Source Joint administrators records

Haywards Property Services {Kennedy Haywards) Limited

- 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Haywards Property Services (WMS Haywards) Limited

- 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Average Average

Partner/ Total Time :o:_.i Partner/ _.ocwi

Director Manager Admnistrator Support  hours cost (E) rate Director Manager Administrator  Support rate

__msgoémm - 03 - 03 1020 £340 00! ﬁmau_samm - 03 - 03 1020 £340 00
_mseae and comphance - 16 66 03 85 19750 £232 wmu fmaeag and compliance - 16 15 03 34 10060 £295 mw“
_Qm%oa and claims - 02 01 02 05 1270 £254 oo" _nqmn:oqw and claims 02 - 02 860 f430 oo_
\Directors 01 - 01 430  £430 00 __mBU_o<mmm_ 05 15 - 20 4550 £227 mo_
Total in penod - . - - 94 2,2470 £239 a_g __u:wnﬁoa - 01 - . 01 430 £430 oo_
Source Jomnt adrmirstrators records Total in period - - - - 786 2,0020 £265 17,

Source Joint adminisirators’ records

Interior Furniture Services Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

><n~mum_ b<!.ue¢_
Partner/ Total Time hourly Partner/ Total Time hourly,
Director Manager Adminustrator Support hours  cost (£) rate | Director Manager Admimstrator  Support  hours cost (£) rate
Employees - 04 - - 04 1360 E340 Sm Employees - 05 - - 05 t700  £340 8..
Statutory and comphance . 15 63 08 886 19175  £222 97 _mSESE and compliance - 16 56 26 98 19776 £201 qw,
Creditors and claims . 01 11 02 14 2730 F1950 _,quu:o_.m and claims - D2 68 18 B8 15580 £177 ._@
Directors - 01 01 - 02 690 £345 oo_ |[Employees] - - 17 - 17 3230 €190 o@
Total In period . . - - 106 23955 £225 wu_ Directors - 01 01 - 02 690 £34500
Source Jdomnt adrmnistrators records _bmmmn realisation - 50 - 03 53 17300 fa40 ooA
Total in mn_._o._ - - - - Nlo 3 58285 £22162

Source Jomnt administrators’ records

hcorsc

© 2010 KPMG LLP a LK Limited hiabihty partnership and & membar firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG intarnational a Swiss cooperative Al
rights reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo ara registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative

24



\.y_o_omﬂ.a“x 2
Analysis of administrators’ time costs (cont.)

s

JSSP Limited ~ 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Leaf CDM Limited {formerly Leach Rhodes Walker CDM Limited)

- 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Averag €,

Partner/ Total Time hourly, Average,

Director Manager Administrator Support  hours cost {£) rotel Partner/ Total Time 75:..:._“
*mau_o{.omm - 03 - - 03 1020 €340 oo,r Director Manager Admuinistrator Support  hours cost [£) rate
Statutory and compliance - 07 127 16 150 28500 £1900 wmau_oémm B 03 - - 03 1020  £340 oo“_
‘m.ma;oqm and claims - M w Mm - n_vw www M Mwww Woﬁ _MSESJ.. and compliance - 18 39 10 65 14930 £229 mw_

irectors - -

Investgations ) ) 35 R 15 7700 £220 00 _n_mnzoqm and clams - 02 21 08 31 5675 £183 om._
lAsset realisation . . 03 .03 570 g£1o0p0 [Dwectors . 01 0! - 02 B90__£34500
Total in period - - - - 203 40870 £20133 ([fotal in period - - - - 10 4 2,2630 £217 60

Source Jomt administrotors’ records

Leaf ID Limited {formerly LRW Interior Design Limitec)

- 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Partner/ Total Ttme :o:q_<_

Director Manager Admnistrator  Support  hours cost (E) rates
_,mau_eawm - 04 - - 04 1360 £340 oof
Statutory and compliance - 16 a5 14 75 1,645 £2199
_an:o_m and claims - 02 15 04 21 4110 €195 71
Directors - 01 [ - 02 690  £345 00
Total in penod - - - - 102 2,2665 £222 11
Source Jarmnt administrators’ records

Leaf One Limited (formerly Leach Rhodes Walker

-~ 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Partner/ Tatal Tme  hourly,

Director Manager Admunistrator  Support  hours cost {£) rate
_mau_o<mmm - 05 - - 05 700 E£34000
WEEEJ. and compliance - 16 42 20 78 1,6625 E£2118
Mnaa_s.a and claims - 12 34 02 48 1,1830 E£2464 _
HG_:wo::m - 01 o1 - 02 690 £345 co_
Investigations - - 20 - 20 4800  £240 00
_xymw.z realisation - 30 - - 30 1,0200  £340 oo*.
E.: period - - - - 18 3 45745 £249 97,
Source Joint admirustrators records

Joint admynistrators records

Source

><n3mn“

Partnar/ Total Time _._o_:_<_

Director Manager Admunistrator Support  hours cost (€] rate

“maESE and comphance - 15 56 15 86 1,8355 £213 me
_an_"oa and claims - 02 09 02z 13 2780 f£213 mm_
Directors - 01 01 - 02 690  £34500,
{Total in period - - - - 10 1 2,1825 £21609

Joint admunistrators’ records

Source

b:mgma_

Partner/ Total Time _._o_.q_<_

Director Manager Admumistrator Support  hours cost () rate

Statutory and compliance - 22 66 07 95 22400 £235 j

_Qma_sa and claims - 02 02 - 04 1260 £312 mo“

Directors - 01 01 - 02 690 £345 00

{Total in period - - - - 101 24340 £24099
Source Jont adrministrators records

© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limned hability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms athliated with KPMG intarnational a Swiss cooperative All
nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative

25



>Uomm9x 2

Analysis of administrators’ time costs (cont.)

Mainguild Limited - 14 April 2008 .o. 12 March 2010

Millar Kitchirig Limited - 16 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

>¢m3um_ A

Partner/ Total Time :a:.._.__._ Partner/ Total Time _..oE.-<_

Director Manager Admimstrator  Support  hours cost () rate Director Manager Admunistrator Support  hours cost {£} rate:

ﬁmsuaﬁa - 04 - 04 1360 £340 oo“ wnmm;m_sm - 14 - - 14 4760  £340 8“
%5552 and comphance - 16 61 06 83 19410 £233 mm_ Agp%,s_m:m‘:o: and planning - 06 - - 06 2040  £340 oo#
wn-ma;oa and claims - 02 16 05 23 4410 £13N ua_ “moo_a and records - 07 - 07 1330 £7180 oo*
V_u.aﬂo_m 01 01 02 690 £345 com _,mﬁmESE and compliance - 15 53 06 74 17160  £231 m@
Total in penod - - - - 112 25870 £23098 _,Qma_::w and claims - 02 02 02 06 1450  f241 9.‘
Source Joint administrators’ records rD_ rectors - 01 08 _ 09 2510 £278 89
Total in period - - - - 118 29250 £25216

Jornt adrinistrators records

Source

><n3mj ><m_.mum_

Partner/ Tatal Time hourly, Partner/ Total Time _55._1_

Director Manager Admenmistrator  Support  hours cost (£) rat Director Manager Admumstrator  Support  hours cost (£) rate

mmau_oémm - 03 - - 03 1020  £34C og _msgoﬁmm - 03 - - 03 1020 £340 8_

_,maES;._ and compliance - 15 47 06 68 15920 (234 5_ _mﬁmﬁSoE and compliance - 15 47 06 68 15820 £234 _M_

_Qmazca and claims - 02 0z - 04 1260 £315 06 _Qma;oa and c¢laims - 02 01 - 03 1060 £353 ww_

{Directors - 01 01 - 02 690 345 ooL_ Directors - 01 01 - 02 B90  £345 00

mqonw_ n period - - - - 77 1,889 0 £24532 Total in period - - - - 76 18630 £24592
Source Joint admirustrators records Source Jount adrirsstrators records

Average ><m..nun_

Partner/ Total Time hourl | Partner/ Total Time _._o_.:_<_

Director Manager Admunistrator Support hours cost (£] rate Director Manager Administrator Support hours cost (£} rate

_fmau_samm - 03 - - 03 1020  £340 00 _,man_samm - 04 - - 04 1360  £340 o&
Statutory and compliance - 15 45 06 66 15540 £23545  Siawtory and compliance - 15 40 10 65 14690 £226 00
“O:mn:oa and claims - 02 01 - 03 1060 £35333 “Qm%oa and claims 05 02 17 02 26 7310 281 dmu
Directors - 01 01 - 02 690 £34500 Directors - 01 01 - 02 690 £345 oo”
{Total in period - = - - 74 1,8310 £24743 _Kpmmmﬁ reahsation 30 30 10200  £340 Q0
Source Joint adrministrators records {Total in period - - - - 127 34250 E269 m&

Source Jomnt admnistrators records

© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Lirmited hatabity partnershup end a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fums affilated with KPMG intermnational 8 Swiss cooperative Al

caisc .

nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG loge are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative

26



yvummq_x 2

Analysis of administrators’ time costs {cont.)

Morrison Street Management Limited - 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Painter Salter Limited - 18 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

hcmqmmo_ Average
Partner/ Total Time _..o_.:._<_ Partner/ Total Time hourl |
Director Manager Administrator Support  hours cost (£) rate Director Manager Admunistrator  Support  hours cost (£) rate
%maua{ma - 03 . - 03 1020 £34000  Statutory and compliance - 11 57 o8 76 1,8400 £21579
*maz:c:. and compliance 15 39 06 60 1,4400 £240 oo" Nnaaso_m and claims - 02 01 . 03 1060 £353 ww“
_ﬁqmn_:o-m and clarms - 01 01 02 04 830 £207 mc_ Duectors - 01 a1 02 690 £34500
Directors - - 01 - 01 260 £26000 Totalin penod - - - - 81 18150 £224 07,
Total in peniod - - ~ - 68 16510 £242 ._5“ Source Jomnt adrimistrators records
Source Joint administrators’ records

Taskfine Management L

ited — 14 April 2008 to 12 March 2010

Partner/ Total Time _..o:}\_

Director Manager Admimistrator Support  hours cost (£] rate

Employaes - 03 - - 03 1020  £340 oom

Statutory and comphance - 15 49 07 71 168400 £230 99

ax - 10 10 - 20 7000  £350 oo_

Crediters and claims - 02 09 - 11 2660 £241 ww“

_D_Sn_onm - 01 - - 01 430 (43000

_bmmmﬁ realisauon - - 40 - 40 7600 £180 oo_

_.qog_ in pertod - - - - 14 6 35110 £24048
Source Josnt adrumigirators records

@ 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Limited hability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firmg affiliated wath KPMG internationsl & Swiss cooperative Al
nights reserved KPMG and thae KPMG logo are regrsterad trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative



e

Appendix 3

Statement of proposals

© 2009 KPMG LLP a UK Limited hability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG natwork of independent mamber firms atfilaed wih KPMG intarnatonal a Swiss cooperative All
nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooparative

28




Appendix 3
Statement of Proposals

The Administrators propose the following

® To continue to do all such things as are reasonably expedient and generally exercise all powers as Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider
desirable in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the companies in accordance with the objectives set out above on page 18

® To seek an extension of the administration pernods If deemed necessary by the Admiristrators

® |t15 proposed that the Administrators’ remuneration In relation to each administration will be fixed in accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules1986 by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters arnising i the administration

® That the costs of KPMG LLP m respect of tax, VAT, penston and other relevant agwice provided to the Administrators be based upon time costs and paid
out of the assets of the relevant company

o That each company be dissolved on completion of each administration without further recourse to the credrtors If no distnibutions are to be made

& If it 15 identified that no better realisations will be made m the admmistrations, than would be availlable in a winding up, and if dissolution 1f not appropriate,
10 take the necessary steps to put the companigs into erther Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or into Compulsory Liquidation or into a Cormpany Voluntary
Arrangement as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators

¢ [|f creditors’ voluntary iquidation is deemed appropriate at a later stage, the Joint Administrators may be permitted to seek the appointment of either
James Robert Tucker, Myles Antony Halley, Richard John Hill, Richard James Philpott of KPMG LLP as hquidator, being the Joint Administrators of the
relevant company, without any further recourse to creditors  Any act required or authorised under any enactment, as Joint Liquidators, may be done by
one of them In accordance with Paragraph 83{7} Schedule B1 of the 1486 and Rule 2 117(3) of the IAR8B, creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed liquidater, prowided the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and hefore the proposals are approved

¢ If deemed appropnate, an application 1s made to court under Paragraph 65(3) Schedule B1 1A86 in order to make a distribution to creditors of the
prescribed part whilst the relevant company is in administration

® That the Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1), Schedule B1, 1A86 on
the agreement of the secured creditors being receved and preferantial creditors where relevant and upon the filing of the receipts and payments account
in accordance with 2 110 {1R86

Note If no meeting 15 requested by creditors in accordance with R2 33(5) the proposals are deemed approved

% © 2010 XPMG LLP 8 UK Limited liabiity partnarship and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member hrms aflibated with KPMG internationai a Swiss cooperative All me

nghts reserved KPMG and the KPMG logo are registerec trademarks of KPMG International a Swiss cooperative



Leaf CDM Limited (formerly Leach Rhodes Walker CDM Limited)
(In Admnistration)
Admmistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 14/10/2009 From 14/04/2008
of Affairs To 30/03/2010 To 30/03/2010
NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of | IPS SQL Ver 504 28 March 2010 16 09




ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 14/10/2009 to 30/03/2010 Appendix to Form 2.24

Leaf CDM Limuted (formerly Leach Rhodes Walker CDM Limited) Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000
¥ Delete as Carried forward to 000
appropriate * continuanon sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000
* Delete as Carried forward to 000
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one abstract to another
withoul any intermediate batance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts recetved and patd by the admunistrator since he was appoinied




